

TELEPHONE: (814)643-3966

(814)643-3967

Borough of Huntingdon

530 WASHINGTON STREET

P.O. BOX 592

Huntingdon, Pennsylvania 16652-0592

FAX: (814)643-2644

ORDINANCE NO. # <u>2033 - 9</u>84

ORDINANCE FIXING AND LEVYING THE TAX RATE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING ON JANUARY 1, 2024, IN THE BOROUGH OF HUNTINGDON, PENNSYLVANIA

BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Huntingdon, Huntingdon, County, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby **ENACTED AND ORDAINED** by the authority of the same as follows:

- **Section 1.** A tax for general purposes and fire services/equipment is hereby levied on all real property within the corporate limits of the Borough of Huntingdon for the fiscal year commencing on January 1, 2024. The tax rate for fire purposes shall be two and a half (2.5) mills on each dollar of assessed valuation, or the sum of \$0.0250 on each one hundred dollars of assessed valuation.
- **Section 2.** The tax rate for general borough purposes shall be twenty (20) mills on each dollar of assessed valuation, or the sum of \$0.2000 on each one hundred dollars of assessed valuation.
- Section 3. All taxpayers shall be entitled to a discount of two (2) per centum for the amount of tax upon making payment of the whole amount within two (2) months after the date of the tax notice.
- **Section 4.** All tax payers who shall fail to make payment of such taxes charged against them for four (4) months after the date of the tax notice shall be charged a penalty of five (5) per centum which penalty shall be added to the tax by the tax collector and be collected by him.
- **Section 5.** Any ordinance or part of any ordinance conflicting with this ordinance is hereby repealed insofar as the same affects this ordinance.

Section 6. The ordinance shall take effect on January 1, 2024.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED at a meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Huntingdon held this 1974 day of December, 2023.

ATTEST

Richard S. King Borough Secretary

BOROUGH OF HUNTINGDON

James R. Bair Council President

Approved this

day of